AoB\B\ INTCIAL Do

UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory |||||||W’||“|||||ﬂﬂ|ﬂ|!|ﬂﬂ|[|ﬂl\|||\|l|’||||\|||\
Lending Database Doc#: 1002126204 Fea: §62.00
P Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
rogram Cook County Recorder of Deeds
. . Date: 01/21/2010 11:26 AM Pg: 1 0f 14
Certificate of Exemption
Report Mortgage Fruu?
800-532-8785 !
L
The property identified as: P'N. 17-22-304-026-0000
Address:
Street: 1628 SOUTH PRAIRIE AVE
Street line 2: UNIT #1107
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60616

Lender WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Borrower: LINDA WEBSTER

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $284,798.00

This property is located within Cook County and the transaction is exempt from the requirements or 7o54LCS 77/70 et

seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: BDDO6E74-958C-451C-AAFF-4EF26E18D627

Execution date: 01/14/2010

BN




1002126204 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:
WFHM FINAL DOCS X2599-024

405 SW 5TH STREET

DES MOINES, IA 50309-4600
Prepared By:

WELLS FARGC BANK, N.A.

2211 BUTTERTITLD RD, SUITE 200,
DOWNERS GROVE ~IL 605151493

&Sx;\l\g\ )mTC.,' cr):- ,\9’0@ FHA Case No.
e e MORTGAGE 137-5271365 734

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrumen( ) /s given on JANUARY 14, 2010
The Morigagor is LINDA WEBSTER, A SINGIEZ 2FRSON

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to WELLS FARGO BANK, W A.

b

which is organized and existing under the laws of THE UNITED STATES , and
whose address is P.O. BOX 11701, NEWARK, NJ 071014701
("Lender”). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of
TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT AND 00/100
Dollars (U.S. § ****284,798.00 ).
This debt is evidenced by Bormrower’s note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which
provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlicr, due and payable on JANUARY 01, 2040
- This Security Instrument securcs to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the
Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b} the payment of all other sums,
with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance

0110905403

FHA [linois Morigage - 496

O-‘R(IL) (0109)
VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800!
Page 1 of 8 It )




1002126204 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower
does hereby morigage, grant and convey to the Lender the following described property located in
COCK County, lllinois:
SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THIS IS A URCHASE MONEY SECURITY INSTRUMENT.
TAX STATEMENTS SHOULD BE SENT TO: WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, P.0. BOX 11701,
NEWARK, NJ 07:0%4701

Parcel ID #: UNDERLYING
which has the address of 1629 .£ PRAIRIE AVE 1107 [Street]
CHICAGO &ityl, Mllinois 60616 [Zip Code] ("Property Address™);

TOGETHER WITH all the improveiaenis now or hercafter erected on the property, and ali eascments,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereaftera jart of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the lorézoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is law tuily seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security iastament covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:
UNIFORM COVENANTS.

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay whcu dac the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Notc and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall incle in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and intcrest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a <ury €7 (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lend:r taust pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"), or in «ny year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, cach menthly payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary,
or (i) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary,
in a rcasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these
items are called "Escrow Items" and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Scttlement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 US.C. Section 2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be
amended from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated
disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower’s payments are available in the account may not be hased on

amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.
@;lR(IL} ©109) Page 2¢/6 ,nw.ﬂ




1002126204 Page: 4__0f 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any
time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and requirc Borrower to
make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated 1o pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s account shall be
credited with any halance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Applicrdiar of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the moneage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of {ne.ponthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any texes; spacial assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as requires;

Third, to interest due unde: the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of t&c principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under (ne Nnie.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard insurznce, Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether
now in existence or subsequently crected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insurance shill >c maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender
requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvenier.s on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently
erected, against loss by floods to the extent required o the Sccretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies
approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renev/als thall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable
clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptablec to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate rotice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is.lici by authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either {a) to the reduziion of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order n pargraph 3, and then io prepayment
of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any raplication of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which-ar referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount e uired to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Sccurity Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Prop.rty that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in foic=/slall pass to the
purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Apnlication;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence witkin sixty
days afier the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year afier the date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating
circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the
Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear cxcepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant
or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or

@DJR(IL) (0109 Page 3 of5 ) W&@




1002126204 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave
materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as 2 principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a
leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leaschold and fee title shail not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note apd this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Notc anv this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and th:¢n ta prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date ~¢ ’he monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess procicds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be-paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrowe: zad Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Bormrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal chaizcs, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly to (he e-aity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender’s interest in the Property, upon Laader’s request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing these payments. ‘

If Borrower fails to make these payments cr fl.e payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Securily Listrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a procezding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is neCessury to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s
rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insu-ance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph stall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interes: from the date of disbursement, at the Note rate,
and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority ove this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing fo the payment of the obligation sccured by the lien(in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b)
contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien ir: legal proceedings which in the
Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) securex tr5ip- the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lé ides determines that any part
of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower
a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the licn or take one or more of the actions =&t frth above within
10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case Of yayment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument
prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained
in this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 US.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument
if:

@?;lR(IL) ©109) Page 4 of 8 i ,d\, zt




1002126204 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold

or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the

purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in

accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
() Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. Thiz Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitied by regulations
of the Sucr tary.
(¢) Mortguge Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined
to be eligibie. o insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender
may, at ils optici equire immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A
written statement of ur.y authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof,
declining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such
incligibility. Notwithstauding the forcgoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the
unavailability of insurance i slely due to Lender’s failure to remit a mortgage insurance premivm to the
Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a 1ight to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full
because of Borrower’s failure to pay an amousit due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. (To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower’s ai.count current including, to the extent they are obligalions of
Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees and exXpenses
properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reiistatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it securcs shall remain in effect as if Lénder had not required immediate payment in fuil.
However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if: (3} 7.ender has accepted reinstatement afier the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediat<iy preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure procceding, (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure -zu different grounds in the future, or (iii)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Seci irity Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. F4tzasion of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument grauted Gy -Lender lo any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrowé or Borrower’s successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in in‘erest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums securcd by this Security Instrurient by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in inlerest. Any forbearance by.1 2g”cr in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants a<d ugreements
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, sudjest to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be Joint and several. Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not exccute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

%M(IL) (0109) Page 5 of 8 Iniﬁm%!




1002126204 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to
the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be
given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or
the Note which ran be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security
Instrument and'th=-Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrowzr’s-Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. HazardousGutstances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storzge, or release
of any Hazardous Substances oz or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything
affecting the Property that is i viilation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to
the presence, use, or storage-un the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally
recognized to be appropriate to normal r¢v’Cential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrawer shall promptly give Lender wzitten notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actial xnowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal or other rezardiation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary 'emedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substaiices’ are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following subsances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile svivents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Enviranzacatal Law” means federal laws and laws of the
Jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety 0+ erivironmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agrce as follows:

17. Assigament of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers < !.ender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the rets nad revenues and hereby directs
each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. Howevey, prior to Lender’s notice to
Borrower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, 3¢rrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenucs of the Property as trustec for the benefit of Lender and Borrows:. This assignment of
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be héld oy Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Tiender shall be
entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall jay all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Bomrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required 1o enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or afier giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

@ﬁ(IL) {0109) Paga6of8



1002126204 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial procecding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act™)(12 U.S.C. 3751 ef seq.) by requesting
a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as
provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding scntence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument without chzrrz to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20. Waiver of Homestca<. Rorrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

21. Riders to this Security Insirv.s-ut. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instrument, the covénants—of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agrcements € this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Sccurity
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)].

Condominium Rider ] Girowiag Equity Rider ] Other [specify]
Planned Unit Development Rider [ Graduated Payment Rider

@@:R(u.) (©108) Page 7 of 8 Initiatf U




1002126204 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in
any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Wilnesses: /ﬁ

M M (Seal)
‘" LINDA WEBSTER Bortower
(Seal)
-Bommower
e {Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
). (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(SeaP (Seal)

-Borrew 't -Bomrower

STATE QF ILLINOIS, County ss: COO\L
I, L , & Notary Pub}ic 5 and for said county and state do hereby certify

that LINDA WEBSTERI A 5\(\6\6- ,Q ‘6(50(\

» personally known to me to be the satiic per=oa(s) whose name(s)
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowled red faat

signed and delivered the said instrument as free and voluntary act, for the uses a~d L urposes therein
get forth.
Given under my hand and official seal, this 14TH day of JANUARY
A [Mﬁéé
R Notary Public

@@#R(IL) ©109) Page 8 of 8



1002126204 Page: 10 of 14

UNOEFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 1

uniT \\OTT1AND GUD3  IN THE 1600 MUSEUM PARK CONDOMINIUMS, AS DELINEATED ON A
SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT {HE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE 66 FOOT WIDE EAST 18TH
STREET WITH THE Z2A3T LINE OF THE 66 FOOT WIDE SOUTH PRAIRIE AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 00
DEGREES 05 MINUTFE: 5 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH PRAIRIE AVENUE,
AFORESAID, 404.92 FEET 1% THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 55
SECONDS WEST ALONG THE £AST LINE OF SOUTH PRAIRIE AVENUE, AFORESAID, 219.04 FEET TO
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF OT 1 IN E.L. SHERMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 4, 5§ AND 6 IN BLOCK
1 OF CLARKE'S ADDITION AND LO7 ! IN BLOCK 1 AND THE WEST HALF OF BLOCK 2 OF SUBDIVISION
OF 438 1/2 ACRES SOUTH OF AN ADJOINING THE NORTH 20.90 ACRES OF THE SOUTHWEST
FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF SAID SELTION 22; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 28
SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE-QF LOT 1 IN E.L. SHERMAN'S SUBDIVISION, AFORESAID,
119.65 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST-2I!GHT OF WAY OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD
COMPANY AS FIXED BY AGREEMENT RECCPROED OCTOBER 20, 1941 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
12778000 AND BY A COUNTERPART AGREEMENT RECORDED DECEMBER 6, 1941, AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 12806262; THENCE SOUTH 16 DEGREES +8 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WEST
RIGHT OF WAY LINE FIXED BY AGREEMENT, 57.74 FE.eY TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD; THENCE SCUTH 27 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 27 SECONDS
EAST ALONG THE LAST MENTIONED WEST RIGHT GF WAY LINE OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL
RAILROAD, 175.70 FEET; THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 M'VIJTES 00 SECONDS WEST 90.34 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 31 SECONDS FEAST, 7.82 FEET, THENCE NORTH 80
DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 126.33 FEET TO THZ= PDINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK

COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AND

THE PROPERTY AND SPACE OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMFANY LYING ABOVE A
HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF 65.00 FEET ABOVE CHICAGO CiT¥ DATUM AND LYING
WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES, PROJECTED VERTICALLY, OF THAT PART OF SAID LAiNL PROPERTY AND

SPACE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PART OF LOTS 7 AND 12 IN ASSESSORS DIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 IN BLOCK 1 CF CLARKE'S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 22,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12 AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 00
DEGREES 02 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 12 AND 7, A
DISTANCE OF 84.19 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 7, THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 57 MINUTES 41 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 7, A DISTANCE OF
58.26 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 27 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE,
A DISTANCE OF 94.49 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 12, AS A
POINT 10128 FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF, AND THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 57 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 12, A DISTANCE OF



1002126204 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

—46+.28 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS;

WHICH SURVEY 1S ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM PURSUANT TO THE
CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY ACT, MADE BY 1600 MUSEUM PARK LLC, AN ILLINOIS LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY AND RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS AS DUUCUMENT 0835010078, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH AN
UNDIVIDED PERCENYAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL 2:

THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TU US3E STORAGE SPACE 8'5\ , A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AS
DELINEATED ON THE SURVLEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION AFORESAID RECORDED AS

DOCUMENT 0835010078.

P.LN. 17-22-304-026-0000 AND 17-22-304-0€2-0000
(AFFECTS UNDERLYING LAND)

"MORTGAGOR ALSO HEREBY GRANTS TO TiiF MORTGAGEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AS
RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, THE RIGHTS
AND EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF SAID PROFERTY SET FORTH IN THE DECLARATION OF

CONDOMINIUM."

"THIS MORTGAGE IS SUBJECT TO ALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS,
RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS CONTAINED IN SAID DcZLARATION THE SAME AS THOUGH THE
PROVISIONS OF SAID DECLARATION WERE RECITED AND STIPULATED AT LENGTH HEREIN."




1002126204 Page: 12 of 14

" UNOEFICIAL COPY

Condominium Rider

FHA Case No.
137-5271365 734

THIS CONDOMiNIUM RIDER is made this 14TH  day of JANUARY 2010 ,
and is incorporated into aad ‘shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed ("Security Instrum=nt") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure
Borrower’s Note ("Notc") to WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

("Lender") of the same datc and covering ihe Peoperty described in the Security Instrument and located at:
1629 S PRAIRIE AVE 1107, CHICAGO. 7L 60616

[Property Adares)
The Property includes a unit in, together with an undivided interest in the common clements of, a
condominium project known as:1600 MUSEUM PARK

[Name of Condominium Project]
("Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other entity whick ucts for the Condominium
Project ("Owners Association") holds title to property for the benefit or uss of its members or
sharcholders, the Property also includes Borrower’s interest in the Owners Asiociation and the uses,
proceeds and benefits of Borrower’s interest.

Condominium Covenants. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in-th5 Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "masir®
or "blanket” policy insuring all property subject to the condominium documents, including all
improvements now existing or hereafier erected on the Property, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender
and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires,

FHA Condominium Rider VMP586U (0909).00
VMP®

Page 1 of 3
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services ©2008, 2009
NMFL 0338 (FHAC) Rev 12/2009




1002126204 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

including fire and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and loss by flood, to the
extent required by the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in this Security Instrument for the
monthly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the
Property, and (ii) Borrower’s obligation under the Security Instrument o maintain hazard insurance
coverage un'the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the
Owners Assouiaticn policy. Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard
insurance coverage aind of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard
insurance proceeds v lizu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the
condeminium unit or to fiic “ommon elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender for 7rplication to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess
paid to the entity legally entitled increto.

Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant o the legal instruments creating and
goveming the Condominium Project.

If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any
amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph ¢nall become additional debt of Borrower secured by
the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agrée ‘o other terms of payment, these amounts shall
bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate rnd shall be payable, with interest, upon notice
from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

FHA Condominium Rider VMP586U (0909).00
VMP® Page 2 of 3
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services ©2008, 2009




1002126204 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

X / {Seal) {Seal)
LIRDA WEBFiER -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
FHA Condominium Rider VMP56311/(0509).00
vMP® Prge 3 of 3

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services ©2008, 2009




